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Outcome of the 3rd Session of the  

Steering Committee of the World Urban Campaign  

Rio de Janeiro, 20 March 2010 

 

OUTCOMES 

The third session of the Steering Committee of the World Urban Campaign was convened by 
UN‐Habitat and hosted by the Brazilian Institute of Municipal Administration (IBAM) in Rio 
de Janeiro (Brazil) on Saturday 20 March 2010. The meeting was attended by 43 participants 
representing the full range of the Habitat Agenda partners as well as the private sector.  

Drawing on previous meetings, this Steering Committee meeting took stock of the following: 
a) new partners who have  joined the World Urban Campaign in the last six months; and b) 
recent  activities  including  the  Expert  Group  Meeting  on  the  100  Cities  Initiative  held  in 
January 2010. 

The Steering Committee came together prior to the World Urban Forum in order to prepare 
for  the  various  events  that  will  have  part  of  the  launch  of  the  Campaign.  The  role  of  the 
Steering Committee during the World Urban Forum is, in essence, to participate in the launch 
by, identifying allies and supporters, and addressing the many underlying policy issues that 
the Campaign is designed to resolve. 

SUMMARY 

Following  a  round of  self‐introductions  by  each  Steering Committee member  and UN  staff, 
Nicholas You made short  remarks about  the Steering Committee’s  general method of work 
and,  after  discussion,  proposed  the  adoption  of  the  Third  Steering  Committee  meeting’s 
agenda. 

Gordon Feller of  the Urban Age Institute provided a short background and briefing on the 
outcomes of the Expert Group Meeting on the 100 Cities Initiative which convened in Nairobi 
on  26‐28  January  2010.  The  EGM  gathered  different  types  of  partners  and  independent 
experts who are both experienced and knowledgeable about best practice  systems and  the 
use of the new media. At this meeting, criteria and commitments for the 100 Cities Initiatives 
were defined, as well as the modus operandi and review process, and cities were selected for 
the Initiative.  

Following remarks were made by Angus McGovern of Press Group Holdings describing  the 
plans  for  the  100 Cities website  and  the  Fourth  Steering  Committee Meeting  of  the World 
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Urban  Campaign,  which  will  convene  in  Alicante,   Spain.  The  enthusiastic  support  of 
Alicante’s Mayor was noted and appreciated. The goals and strategy of 100 Cities  Initiative 
were discussed and various suggestions were made. 

Cemil Giray Alyanak  of  mondo  fragilis  screened  the  new  7  minute  Campaign  video  and 
discussed how it can be used, where it will be situated on the web, and what potential value it 
would provide for the overall campaign, and for campaign partners. 

Neal Peirce  and  his  colleague  Farley Peters,  both  of  Citistates  Group,  jointly  introduced 
Citiscope, a major new campaign initiative which uses city‐based journalists to shine the light 
on important innovations. The first website pages, ready for launch at WUF, were shown to 
the Steering Committee. 

Ron Dembo  of  Zerofootprint  presented  the  results  of  the  Zero  Prize  Re‐skinning  Awards 
Competition, which resulted in the discovery of many urban innovations. His unveiling of the 
winners during the WUF was discussed, as was Zerofootprint’s plans for post‐WUF activities 
that are aligned with and support the campaign’s efforts.  

Davina  Jackson  of  d_City  (based  in  Sydney,  Australia)  described  their  organization’s 
commitment  to  the  Campaign,  outlined  their  work  agenda  focused  on  technological 
approaches  to  dramatically  improving  the  urban  built  environment,  and  highlighted  their 
existing partnership with Metropolis, one of the Campaign’s initial partners. 

Nicholas You described the successful conduct of the rapidly executed worldwide WUC Logo 
Competition, which was managed by San Francisco State University and funded by a special 
grant  from Veolia Environnment.  The Steering Committee discussed how the winning logo, 
will both be unveiled during WUC’s March 26 special event at the WUF. 

The Steering Committee discussed the way forward for the Campaign. This was deemed to be 
especially important as the Campaign becomes publicly visible during the WUF, and will raise 
important issues as WUF makes an impact via the activities of partners, via press reports and 
the web. 

A copy of the Steering Committee’s “terms of reference” was circulated. Nicholas You made 
special  reference  to  the nature of  the  co‐chair  arrangements. He asked  that  comments and 
suggestions for the text should be received by April 15, in view of their final adoption at the 
fourth Steering Committee Meeting. 

Nicholas You closed this Third Steering Committee Meeting of the World Urban Campaign by 
asking  for  suggestions  and  for  inputs,  by  April  15,  on  the  agenda  for  the  Fourth  Steering 
Committee meeting  of  the World Urban Campaign,  to be hosted by  the  city  of Alicante,  31 
May‐2 June 2010. 
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1.  Bert Smolders 
Arcadis N.V.  
Arnhem Netherlands  
bert.smolders@arcadis.nl 

2. Sarah Silliman 
Program Coordinator 
Governance Campaign 
Huairou Commission 
sarah.silliman@huairou.org 
 

3. Nicolas Dutreix 
Veolia Environnement 
nicolas.dutreix@nomadeis.com 

 

4. Gregory Scruggs 
Research Associate, Penn Institute for Urban 
Research (IUR) 
University of Pennsylvania 
gscruggs@wharton.upenn.edu 
 

5. Jessica Mardell 
Assistant to the President 
Zi les Grands Vris, 74540 Alby‐sur‐Cheron 
France 
jessica.mardell@mondofragilis.net 

 

6. Marlene Fernandes 
International Advisor 
IBAM    
marlene.fernandes@ibam.org.br 

7. Cemil Giray Alyanak 
President 
Mondofragilis Group 
cemil.alyanak@mondofragilis.net 

8. Neal Peirce 
Chairman 
Citistates Group 
610 G St. SW, Washington, D.C, 20024, USA 
npeirce@citistates.com  
 

9. Theo Schilderman 
Head of Infrastructure Services 
Practical Action 
theos@practicalaction.org 

10. Eugenie L Birch FAICP 
Co‐ Director, Penn IUR 
University of Pennslvania 
127 Meyerson Hall 
Philadelphia, PA 19104 
elbirch@design.upenn.edu 
 

11. Gordon Feller 
Urban Age Institute 
San Francisco, California, USA 
gordon.feller@gmail.com 

12. Asteya Santiago 
Iruste, Earthquakes 
2nd Flr, Pumo Bldg 
24 Kalayaar, Diliman, 
Philippines 110 
ayetsa_419yahoo.com 
 

13. Marc A. Weiss 
Chairman & CEO 
Global Urban Development, 1050 K Street, N.W., 
Suite 400, Washington, DC 20001 
Marcweiss@globalurban.org 

14. Claudia Laub 
President 
Asociación El Agora 
Argentina 
claudiacristina.laub@gmail.com 
 

15. Katharina Felgenhauer 
International Donations, BASF ‐ The Chemical 
Company  
katharina.felgenhauer@basf.com 

16. Angus McGovern 
Publisher 
PressGroup 
San Vicente Martrir, 16‐6‐1, Valencia, Spain 
angusm@pressgroup.net 
 

17. Helena Molin Valdes 
Deputy Director 
UNISDR 
Int.Environment Hse,II 
7‐9 Chemin de Balexert 

18. Mr. Alejandro Echeverri  
Director  Center for Urban Studies 
Medellín  EAFIT University 
Mob: 57‐  3108362533 Mpb2: 57‐  3128666599 
cachoecheverri@une.net.co 
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Geneva, Switzerland 
molinvaldes@un.org 
 
19. Jose Luis Nicolas Rodrigo 
Consejero Tecnico 
Ministerio de Vivienda 
Paseo de la Castellana, 112 
28071, Madrid 
jlnicolas@vivienda.es 
 

20. Katharine Brinkley 
University of Pennsylvania 
Philadelphia ,PA 19104 
U.S.A. 
catb@vet.upenn.edu 

21. Christine Platt 
President & Chief Executive 
Commonwealth Ass. of Planners 
South Africa 
plattcf@mweb.co.za 

22. Derek Martin 
Secretary General 
In Wassenaarseweg 43 2596 CG 
The Hague 
d.martin@ifhp.org 
 

23. Stefan Schurig 
Director Climate Energy  
World Future Council 
20401 Hamburg 
stefan.schurig@worldfuturecouncil.org 

 

24. Chii Akporji 
Communications Officer 
Cities Alliance 
1818H Str.NW Washington DC,20433, USA 
cakporji@citiesalliance.org 

 
25. Alison Brown 
Women in Informal Employment: Globalizing 
and Organizing (WIEGO)School of City & 
Regional Planning, Cardiff University, Glamorgan 
Building, King Edward VII Avenue, Cardiff, CF10 
3WA, UK 
BrownAM@cardiff.ac.uk 
 

26. Gunter Meinert 
Senior Urban Specialist 
Cities Alliance 
1818H Str. NW Washington DC,20433, USA 
gmeinert@citiesalliance.org 

 

27. Atty Violeta S. Seva 
Senior Advisor to the Mayor 
Makati City, Philippines 1200 
Tel +6328701136 Mobile No +639178684746 
vsseva@gmail.com 
 

28. Jinsook Lee 
BWI Global Coordinator 
jinsook.lee@bwint.org 

 

29. Vera Zanetti 
Administrative Officer in charge 
of ITU Area Office Honduras 
ITU Regional Office for 
the Americas and the Caribbean 
Tel: +55 61 2312‐2730 
vera.zanetti@itu.int 

  

30. Richard Forster 
Managing Director 
PressGroup 
San Vicente Martrir, 16‐6‐1, Valencia 
Valencia, Spain 
richardf@pressgroup.net 

31. Neirce Peirce 
Chairman Citistates Group 
610 G St. SW. Washington, D.C., 20024, USA 
npeirce@citistates.com 

 

32. Farley Peters 
Vice President/Manager 
Citistates Group 
650 Fairhaven Rd, Fairhaven, Maryland 
USA 
fpeters@citistates.com 
 

33.  Pablo Vaggione 
Secretary General 
International Society of City & Regional Planners 

34. Ron Dembo 
CEO, Zerofootprint Ltd 
Toronto, Canada 



 
 
 
 
WUC­3 SCM­Rio de Janeiro­Final Report 
 

6

 
 

 

Tel:+34 664 308 898 
p.vaggione@isocarp.org 
 

ron.dembo@zerofoot.print.net 

35.  Gabriel Barros 
Project Officer 
Metropolis Secretariat 
Avinyó, 15. 08002 Barcelona (Spain) 
gbarros@metropolis.org 

36. Davina Jackson 
Advisory Member 
Global Urban Dev. 
 L20 Tower 2  
 201 Sussex Street 
 Sydney 2000 Australia 
davina@dcityresearch.net 
 

37.  Jane Katz 
Director of International Affairs & Programs 
Habitat for Humanity International 
1000 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20005 
JKatz@habitat.org 
 

39.  Ariane Müller 
Coordination  
Best Practices Hub ‐ Wien 
TINA VIENNA Urban Technologies & Strategies 
GmbH 
Anschützgasse 1 · 1150 Wien · Austria 
office@bestpractices.at 
 

UN­HABITAT STAFF REPRESENTATIVES: 
 
40.  Christine Auclair 
Chief, Private Sector Unit 
Focal Point for Habitat Professionals 
ChristineAuclair@unhabitat.org 
 

41. Nicholas You 
Senior Advisor & Chair,  World Urban Campaign 
Nicholas.you@unhabitat.org 

42.  George Deikun 
5th Flr, 7 Chemin de Balevert 
1219 Charelaine, Geneva, Switzerland 
Deikun.unhabitat@unog.ch 
 

43. Margaret Mburu 
Assistant to Chair 
Nyambura.Mburu@unhabitat.org 


